obtaining information through online channels; and (ii) the proliferation of smart devices
with internet access, the Target, which is an online platform focusing on the CBM market in
the PRC, is expected to benefit from such trend and bring investment return to the Group.

Having considered the factors set out above, the Directors (including the independent non-
executive Directors) are of the view that the terms of the SP Agreement (including the Issue
Price) are on normal commercial terms and are fair and reasonable and in the interests of the
Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all
reasonable enquires, the existing shareholding structure of the Company and the effect on
the shareholding structure of the Company upon completion of the Acquisition (assuming
there is no other change in the shareholding structure of the Company from the date of this
announcement up to the date of Completion) is set out as below:

As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately after

Completion

Shareholders

No. of
Shares

Approximate
%

No. of
Shares

Approximate
%

Ace Source International
Limited (Note) 4,600,417 0.55 4,600,417 0.47

The Vendor — — 146,699,266 14.91
Other public Shareholders 832,585,447 99.45 832,585,447 84.62

837,185,864 100.00 983,885,130 100.00

Note: Ace Source International Limited is wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Xue Qiushi who is an

executive director and chief executive officer of the Company.

IMPLICATIONS UNDER THE GEM LISTING RULES

As certain of the relevant percentage ratios (as defined under the GEM Listing Rules) in
respect of the Acquisition are more than 5% but all relevant percentage ratios in respect of
the Acquisition are less than 25%, the Acquisition constitutes a discloseable transaction for
the Company under the GEM Listing Rules and is subject to the notification and
announcement requirements set out in Rule 19.34 of the GEM Listing Rules.